## **ORDINANCE NO. 19-01-002**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMPBELL TEXAS ORDERING A GENERAL ELECTION ON MAY 4, 2019 AND A RUNOFF ELECTION, IF REQUIRED, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING A MAYOR AND FIVE (5) CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS FOR A TERM OF TWO (2) YEARS.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Campbell, Texas has determined the need to authorize a General Election and a Runoff Election if required; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of Campbell, Texas has determined that the election order be approved and is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMPBELL, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. To order a General Election to be held on May 4, 2019 and a Runoff Election on June 15, 2019 if required to be held in accordance with the Election Code. The General Election will be held for the purpose of electing a Mayor and five (5) City Council Members for a term of two (2) years each. Early voting will be conducted at the Hunt County Voter Administration located at 2217A Washington Street, Greenville, Texas and polling location will be at Campbell Independent School District located at 409 West North Street, Campbell, Texas. Early voting will be 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. beginning on April 22, 2019 and ending on April 30, 2019. Two (2) days of early voting during the early voting period scheduled for twelve (12) hours beginning at 7:00 a.m. and ending at 7:00 p.m. each day will be held on Tuesday, April 23, 2019 and Thursday, April 25, 2019. Regular voting at the poll will be May 4, 2019.

**SECTION 2.** All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of conflict only.

**SECTION 3.** That if any section, provision, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, or word in this Ordinance or application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holdings shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance, and the City Council of the City of Campbell, Texas hereby declares it would have enacted such remaining portions, despite such invalidity.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED, this the 21st day of January, 2019.

ATTECT

Mayor Pro Tem

City Secretary